

OFFICE of the COUNTY CLERK

414 Washington Street, Room 301 • Grand Haven, MI 49417 • 616/846-8310 616/846-8138 Fax

Daniel C. Krueger County Clerk

Sherri A. Sayles Chief Deputy Clerk



STATE OF MICHIGAN)) SS COUNTY OF OTTAWA)

I, DANIEL C. KRUEGER, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners for the County of Ottawa do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners at a regular session held on May 13, 2008. That I have compared the same with the original, and it is a true transcript therefrom, and of the whole thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal at Grand Haven, Michigan this 16th day of May, 2008.

DANIEL C. KRUEGER, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

COUNTY OF OTTAWA

STATE OF MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ottawa, Michigan, held at the
Fillmore Street Complex in the Township of Olive, Michigan on the 13th day of May , 2008
at 1:30 o'clock p.m. local time.
PRESENT: Commissioners: Mrs. Kortman, Messrs. Kuyers, Swartout, Mrs. Ruite
Messrs. Hehl, Rycenga, Schrotenboer, Disselkoen, Berghorst, Holtrop,
Holtvluwer, (11)
ABSENT: Commissioners: None
It was moved by Commissioner and supported by Commissioner
It was moved by Commissioner Rycenga and supported by Commissioner
Schrotenboer that the following Resolution be adopted:
WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners wishes to acknowledge the ever
increasing problems associated with road rage on the streets and highways in the State of Michigan; and,
WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners supports the promotion of education
and awareness as a key component to acknowledging and solving the problems associated with road rage;
and,
WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners recognizes that road rage incidents
affect all parties involved; and,
WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners acknowledges that in order to solve
this problem it will require awareness, education and personal discipline of the entire community; and,
WHEREAS, these efforts are supported by Gary Rosema, Ottawa County Sheriff;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners hereby proclaim the period of July 13-19, 2008 as "Road Rage Awareness Week" within Ottawa County, Michigan; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to Governor Jennifer Granholm, Senator Wayne Kuipers, Representative David Agema, Representative Arlan Meekhof, Representative William Huizenga, Representative Mary Valentine, Michigan Association of Counties, and all local governments and police agencies within Ottawa County; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed.

YEAS: Commissioners: Messrs. Holtrop, Holtvluwer, Swartout, Schrotenboer,
Mrs. Kortman, Messrs. Kuyers, Berghorst, Mrs. Ruiter, Messrs. Rycenga,
Hehl, Disselkoen. (11)
NAYS: Commissioners: None
ABSTENTIONS: Commissioners: None

RESOLUTION ADOPTED.

Chairperson, Ottawa County Board of Commissioners Ornie C. Krueger /85 Ottawa County Clerk